operations to
supplement
GAAP results to
provide a more
complete
understanding
of the factors
and trends

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

affecting the
business than
GAAP results
alone. Investors
that wish to
compare and
evaluate our
operating results
after giving
effect for these
costs, should
refer to results
of operations as
disclosed in our
consolidated
statements of
operations.
Since pro forma
unadjusted
results of
operations is a
non-GAAP
financial
measure, our
calculations
may not be
comparable to
other similarly
titled measures
of other
companies; and
should not be
considered in
isolation, as a
substitute for, or
superior to
measures of
financial
performance
prepared in
accordance with
GAAP.

52

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

(9) The following
tables reconcile
our GAAP
results of
operations to
our non-GAAP
pro forma
unadjusted
results of
operations:

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2009
Purchase

Price
Allocation of

Share-
Accounting based Payment

(in thousands)
As

Reported Adjustments Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of
rebates $ 588,048 $ 5,793 $ � $ 593,841
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 14,467 � � 14,467
Equipment revenue 19,008 � � 19,008
Other revenue 54,650 1,813 � 56,463

Total revenue 676,173 7,606 � 683,779
Operating expenses (depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 24,597 327 170 25,094
Programming and content 77,297 17,361 (1,801) 92,857
Revenue share and royalties 100,355 24,172 � 124,527
Customer service and billing 58,887 94 (94) 58,887
Cost of equipment 12,200 � � 12,200
Sales and marketing 76,308 3,522 331 80,161
Subscriber acquisition costs 109,733 17,855 � 127,588
General and administrative 44,601 350 (5,843) 39,108
Engineering, design and development 8,056 205 (243) 8,018
Depreciation and amortization 77,826 (20,277) � 57,549
Restructuring, impairments and related
costs 2,640 � � 2,640
Share-based payment expense � � 7,480 7,480

Total operating expenses 592,500 43,609 � 636,109

Income (loss) from operations 83,673 (36,003) � 47,670
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income 1,043 � � 1,043

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (66,358) (3,407) � (69,765)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net (3,879) � � (3,879)
Gain on investments 1,474 � � 1,474
Other income 851 � � 851

Total other expense (66,869) (3,407) � (70,276)

Income (loss) before income taxes 16,804 (39,410) � (22,606)
Income tax expense (2,637) � � (2,637)

Net income (loss) $ 14,167 $ (39,410) $ � $ (25,243)

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission $ (276) $ 106 $ � $ (170)
Programming and content 1,646 155 � 1,801
Customer service and billing � 94 � 94
Sales and marketing (474) 143 � (331)
Subscriber acquisition costs � � � �
General and administrative 5,493 350 � 5,843
Engineering, design and development 38 205 � 243

Total share-based payment expense $ 6,427 $ 1,053 $ � $ 7,480

53

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2008
Purchase

Price
Allocation of

Share-
Accounting based Payment

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Adjustments

(a) Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of
rebates $ 568,523 $ 20,099 $ � $ 588,622
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 15,776 � � 15,776
Equipment revenue 30,712 � � 30,712
Other revenue 7,172 1,826 � 8,998

Total revenue 622,183 21,925 � 644,108
Operating expenses (depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 24,481 (214) (1,416) 22,851
Programming and content 89,214 20,755 (4,754) 105,215
Revenue share and royalties 103,217 19,494 � 122,711
Customer service and billing 67,818 88 (870) 67,036
Cost of equipment 18,084 � � 18,084
Sales and marketing 80,699 3,312 (2,299) 81,712
Subscriber acquisition costs 113,512 19,219 � 132,731
General and administrative 64,586 306 (13,301) 51,591
Engineering, design and development 12,404 281 (2,305) 10,380
Impairment of goodwill 15,331 (15,331) � �
Depreciation and amortization 82,958 (33,439) � 49,519
Restructuring, impairments and related
costs 2,977 � � 2,977
Share-based payment expense � � 24,945 24,945

Total operating expenses 675,281 14,471 � 689,752

(Loss) income from operations (53,098) 7,454 � (45,644)
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income (90) � � (90)
Interest expense, net of amounts
capitalized (61,196) (10,078) � (71,274)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net (98,203) � � (98,203)
Loss on investments (27,418) � � (27,418)
Other expense (5,664) � � (5,664)

Total other expense (192,571) (10,078) � (202,649)

Loss before income taxes (245,669) (2,624) � (248,293)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Income tax expense (175) � � (175)

Net loss $ (245,844) $ (2,624) $ � $ (248,468)

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission $ 1,349 $ 67 $ � $ 1,416
Programming and content 4,672 82 � 4,754
Customer service and billing 783 87 � 870
Sales and marketing 2,165 134 � 2,299
General and administrative 12,995 306 � 13,301
Engineering, design and development 2,023 282 � 2,305

Total share-based payment expense $ 23,987 $ 958 $ � $ 24,945

(a) Includes
impairment of
goodwill.

54

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2007
Predecessor Allocation of

Financial Share-based

(in thousands)
As

Reported Information
Payment
Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of
rebates $ 227,658 $ 273,937 $ � $ 501,595
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 9,770 10,801 � 20,571
Equipment revenue 12,065 13,068 � 25,133
Other revenue 323 9,893 � 10,216

Total revenue 249,816 307,699 � 557,515
Operating expenses (depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 5,175 20,304 (1,782) 23,697
Programming and content 62,735 51,297 (4,956) 109,076
Revenue share and royalties 56,762 106,779 � 163,541
Customer service and billing 29,288 36,703 (985) 65,006
Cost of equipment 15,886 21,448 � 37,334
Sales and marketing 56,866 83,693 (16,848) 123,711
Subscriber acquisition costs 100,062 90,028 (9,323) 180,767
General and administrative 37,212 43,106 (16,095) 64,223
Engineering, design and development 7,946 9,265 (2,908) 14,303
Depreciation and amortization 27,638 47,407 � 75,045
Share-based payment expense � � 52,897 52,897

Total operating expenses 399,570 510,030 � 909,600

Loss from operations (149,754) (202,331) � (352,085)
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income 4,171 2,807 � 6,978
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (19,887) (28,816) � (48,703)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net � (728) � (728)
Loss on investments � (3,768) � (3,768)
Other income (expense) 17 (5,851) � (5,834)

Total other expense (15,699) (36,356) � (52,055)

Loss before income taxes (165,453) (238,687) � (404,140)
Income tax expense (770) (131) � (901)

Net loss $ (166,223) $ (238,818) $ � $ (405,041)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission $ 364 $ 1,418 $ � $ 1,782
Programming and content 2,786 2,170 � 4,956
Customer service and billing 165 820 � 985
Sales and marketing 539 16,309 � 16,848
Subscriber acquisition costs 156 9,167 � 9,323
General and administrative 10,261 5,834 � 16,095
Engineering, design and development 625 2,283 � 2,908

Total share-based payment expense $ 14,896 $ 38,001 $ � $ 52,897

55

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

(10) ARPU is
calculated as
follows (in
thousands,
except for
subscriber and
per subscriber
amounts):

Unaudited Pro Forma
For the Years Ended December 31,

2009 2008 2007
Subscriber revenue $ 2,334,317 $ 2,258,322 $ 1,888,709
Net advertising revenue 51,754 69,933 73,340

Total subscriber and net advertising revenue $ 2,386,071 $ 2,328,255 $ 1,962,049

Daily weighted average number of subscribers 18,529,696 18,373,274 15,342,041
ARPU $ 10.73 $ 10.56 $ 10.66

(11) SAC, as
adjusted, per
gross subscriber

[…]

Net loss $ (441,333) $ (902,335) $ (1,247,633)
Add back Net loss items excluded from Adjusted income
(loss) from operations:
Interest and investment income (3,645) (12,092) (34,654)
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 324,442 235,655 186,933
Income tax expense 5,981 3,988 1,496
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net 267,646 98,203 3,693
(Gain) loss on investments (1,931) 43,517 56,156
Other (income) expense (3,355) 16,142 9,482

Income (loss) from operations 147,805 (516,922) (1,024,527)
Restructuring, impairments and related costs 32,807 10,434 �
Depreciation and amortization 203,145 245,571 293,976
Share-based payment expense 78,782 124,619 165,099

Adjusted income (loss) from operations $ 462,539 $ (136,298) $ (565,452)

57

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

(15) The following
tables reconcile
our GAAP
results of
operations to
our non-GAAP
pro forma
unadjusted
results of
operations:

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
Purchase

Price Allocation of
Accounting Share-based

(in thousands)
As

Reported Adjustments
Payment
Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of
rebates $ 2,287,503 $ 46,814 $ � $ 2,334,317
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 51,754 � � 51,754
Equipment revenue 50,352 � � 50,352
Other revenue 83,029 7,251 � 90,280

Total revenue 2,472,638 54,065 � 2,526,703
Operating expenses (depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 84,033 1,339 (3,202) 82,170
Programming and content 308,121 72,069 (9,720) 370,470
Revenue share and royalties 397,210 89,780 � 486,990
Customer service and billing 234,456 453 (2,504) 232,405
Cost of equipment 40,188 � � 40,188
Sales and marketing 228,956 13,507 (10,264) 232,199
Subscriber acquisition costs 340,506 61,164 � 401,670
General and administrative 227,554 1,602 (47,236) 181,920
Engineering, design and development 41,031 977 (5,856) 36,152
Depreciation and amortization 309,450 (106,305) � 203,145
Restructuring, impairments and related costs 32,807 � � 32,807
Share-based payment expense � � 78,782 78,782

Total operating expenses 2,244,312 134,586 � 2,378,898

Income (loss) from operations 228,326 (80,521) � 147,805
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income 3,645 � � 3,645
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (306,420) (18,022) � (324,442)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 122

Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net (267,646) � � (267,646)
Gain on investments 1,931 � � 1,931
Other income 3,355 � � 3,355

Total other expense (565,135) (18,022) � (583,157)

Loss before income taxes (336,809) (98,543) � (435,352)
Income tax expense (5,981) � � (5,981)

Net loss $ (342,790) $ (98,543) $ � $ (441,333)

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission $ 2,745 $ 457 $ � $ 3,202
Programming and content 9,064 656 � 9,720
Customer service and billing 2,051 453 � 2,504
Sales and marketing 9,608 656 � 10,264
Subscriber acquisition costs � � � �
General and administrative 45,634 1,602 � 47,236
Engineering, design and development 4,879 977 � 5,856

Total share-based payment expense $ 73,981 $ 4,801 $ � $ 78,782

58

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
Predecessor Purchase Price Allocation of

Financial Accounting Share-based

(in thousands)
As

Reported Information
Adjustments

(a)
Payment
Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue,
including effects of rebates $ 1,548,919 $ 670,870 $ 38,533 $ � $ 2,258,322
Advertising revenue, net of
agency fees 47,190 22,743 � � 69,933
Equipment revenue 56,001 13,397 � � 69,398
Other revenue 11,882 24,184 3,021 � 39,087

Total revenue 1,663,992 731,194 41,554 � 2,436,740
Operating expenses
(depreciation and
amortization shown
separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 59,279 46,566 424 (7,084) 99,185
Programming and content 312,189 117,156 34,667 (17,374) 446,638
Revenue share and royalties 280,852 166,606 30,504 � 477,962
Customer service and billing 165,036 82,947 193 (3,981) 244,195
Cost of equipment 46,091 20,013 � � 66,104
Sales and marketing 231,937 126,054 5,393 (21,088) 342,296
Subscriber acquisition costs 371,343 174,083 31,714 (14) 577,126
General and administrative 213,142 116,444 1,083 (63,637) 267,032
Engineering, design and
development 40,496 23,045 400 (11,441) 52,500
Impairment of goodwill 4,766,190 � (4,766,190) � �
Depreciation and
amortization 203,752 88,749 (46,930) � 245,571
Restructuring, impairments
and related costs 10,434 � � � 10,434
Share-based payment
expense � � � 124,619 124,619

Total operating expenses 6,700,741 961,663 (4,708,742) � 2,953,662

(Loss) income from
operations (5,036,749) (230,469) 4,750,296 � (516,922)
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment
income 9,079 3,013 � � 12,092
Interest expense, net of
amounts capitalized (144,833) (73,937) (16,885) � (235,655)

(98,203) � � � (98,203)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 124

Loss on extinguishment of
debt and credit facilities, net
Loss on investments (30,507) (13,010) � � (43,517)
Other expense (9,599) (6,543) � � (16,142)

Total other expense (274,063) (90,477) (16,885) � (381,425)

(Loss) income before income
taxes (5,310,812) (320,946) 4,733,411 � (898,347)
Income tax expense (2,476) (1,512) � � (3,988)

Net (loss) income $ (5,313,288) $ (322,458) $ 4,733,411 $ � $ (902,335)

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as
follows:

Satellite and transmission $ 4,236 $ 2,745 $ 103 $ � $ 7,084
Programming and content 12,148 4,949 277 � 17,374
Customer service and billing 1,920 1,869 192 � 3,981
Sales and marketing 13,541 7,047 500 � 21,088
Subscriber acquisition costs 14 � � � 14
General and administrative 49,354 13,200 1,083 � 63,637
Engineering, design and
development 6,192 4,675 574 � 11,441

Total share-based payment
expense $ 87,405 $ 34,485 $ 2,729 $ � $ 124,619

(a) Includes
impairment of
goodwill.

59

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Predecessor Allocation of

Financial Share-based

(in thousands)
As

Reported Information
Payment
Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of
rebates $ 854,933 $ 1,033,776 $ � $ 1,888,709
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 34,192 39,148 � 73,340
Equipment revenue 29,281 28,333 � 57,614
Other revenue 3,660 35,285 � 38,945

Total revenue 922,066 1,136,542 � 2,058,608
Operating expenses (depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission 27,907 81,036 (7,222) 101,721
Programming and content 236,059 183,900 (18,498) 401,461
Revenue share and royalties 146,715 256,344 � 403,059
Customer service and billing 93,817 126,776 (3,191) 217,402
Cost of equipment 35,817 62,003 � 97,820
Sales and marketing 183,213 269,930 (40,059) 413,084
Subscriber acquisition costs 407,642 259,143 (12,010) 654,775
General and administrative 155,863 188,574 (72,606) 271,831
Engineering, design and development 41,343 33,077 (11,513) 62,907
Depreciation and amortization 106,780 187,196 � 293,976
Share-based payment expense � � 165,099 165,099

Total operating expenses 1,435,156 1,647,979 � 3,083,135

Loss from operations (513,090) (511,437) � (1,024,527)
Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income 20,570 14,084 � 34,654
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (70,328) (116,605) � (186,933)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit
facilities, net � (3,693) � (3,693)
Loss on investments � (56,156) � (56,156)
Other income (expense) 31 (9,513) � (9,482)

Total other expense (49,727) (171,883) � (221,610)

Loss before income taxes (562,817) (683,320) � (1,246,137)
Income tax expense (2,435) 939 � (1,496)

Net loss $ (565,252) $ (682,381) $ � $ (1,247,633)

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission $ 2,198 $ 5,024 $ � $ 7,222
Programming and content 9,643 8,855 � 18,498
Customer service and billing 708 2,483 � 3,191
Sales and marketing 15,607 24,452 � 40,059
Subscriber acquisition costs 2,843 9,167 � 12,010
General and administrative 44,317 28,289 � 72,606
Engineering, design and development 3,584 7,929 � 11,513

Total share-based payment expense $ 78,900 $ 86,199 $ � $ 165,099

60

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

(16) ARPU is
calculated as
follows (in
thousands,
except for
subscriber and
per subscriber
amounts):

Unaudited Actual
For the Three Months Ended December 31,

2009 2008 2007
Subscriber revenue $ 588,048 $ 568,523 $ 227,658
Net advertising revenue 14,467 15,776 9,770

Total subscriber and net advertising revenue $ 602,515 $ 584,299 $ 237,428

Daily weighted average number of subscribers 18,576,151 18,910,689 7,878,574
ARPU $ 10.81 $ 10.30 $ 10.05

(17) SAC, as
adjusted, per
gross subscriber
addition is